As a result, the veterinarian was charged 

solely under Article 197 of Law No. 36 of 2009, which relates to the production and distribution 

of pharmaceutical preparations or devices without a permit. This crime carries a maximum 

penalty of fifteen years in prison and a fine of IDR 1,500,000,000.00 (one billion five hundred 

million rupiah) (Hakim, 2020). 

Another prominent case related to ketamine abuse occurred in North Jakarta in 2021. 

In this case, the Soekarno-Hatta Airport Police arrested a Foreign National (WNA) who was 

found carrying a package containing 1,028 kilograms of ketamine.